
       
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

4 November 2019 
 

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing 
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005) 

Date Tuesday, 12 November 2019 

Time of Meeting 10:30 am 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE ARE 
REQUESTED TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIR  
   
 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing meeting    
   
2.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.  

 

   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

  
 

 

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

4.  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 9 CHURCH ROAD, 
BISHOP'S CLEEVE 

1 - 71 

   
 To determine an application for a premises licence for 9 Church Road, 

Bishop’s Cleeve, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL52 8LR. 
 

   
 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Councillors: E J MacTiernan, P W Ockelton and M J Williams 

Reserve: G F Blackwell 

 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chair will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  
 



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005) 

Date of Meeting: 12 November 2019 

Subject: Application for a Premises Licence – 9 Church Road, 
Bishop’s Cleeve 

Report of: Senior Licensing Officer 

Corporate Lead: Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Clean and Green Environment 

Number of Appendices: 4 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

An application has been received for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”). No representations were received from responsible authorities. Five representations 
were received from other people and, as such, the matter is being referred to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for determination. 

Recommendation: 

To DETERMINE the application by: 

 granting the licence as applied for; 

 granting the licence with modified licensable activities, times or conditions; or  

 refusing the application. 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Sub-Committee is under an obligation to promote the four licensing objectives when 
determining applications for premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003. The licensing 
objectives are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 

 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 The protection of children from harm. 

 Public safety. 

 

Resource Implications: 

If any party to the hearing were successful in appealing any decision taken by the Sub-
Committee at a Magistrates Court, the Licensing Authority may be liable to having costs 
awarded against it. 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



Legal Implications: 

Rights of Appeal 

(i) In accordance with the provisions of Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Act, where a Licensing 
Authority rejects in whole or in part, an application for grant or variation of a premises licence, 
the applicant may appeal against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision. 

(ii) Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that the licence ought not to have been granted, or that different or additional 
conditions should have been imposed on the licence, he may appeal against the decision to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 

Human Rights 

The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates the key articles of the European Convention on 
Human Rights into domestic law. Decisions on licensing matters are actions of a public 
authority and must be compatible with Convention rights. Consequently Members of the Panel 
must be aware of the rights contained in the Convention (particularly those set out below) 
when making licensing decisions.  

In particular Members should conduct the hearing in a fair and proper manner (Article 6: Right 
to a Fair Trial) and in accordance with the relevant hearing regulations. Members should also 
consider any decision in light of Article 8: Right to Respect for Private and Family Life, Article 
10: Freedom of Expression, Article 14: Prohibition of Discrimination and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol: Protection of Property. 

Rights under the Human Rights convention can only be breached where it is necessary and 
proportionate to do so. 

Other legal implications are as set out elsewhere in the report. 

Risk Management Implications: 

None 

Performance Management Follow-up: 

If the application is granted a premises licence – incorporating any conditions that have been 
determined to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives – will be issued.  If 
the application is refused, the applicant and all interested parties will be notified of the decision 
in writing. 

In either case, the applicant and all interested parties will be provided with details of their right 
to appeal against the decision. 

Environmental Implications:  

Potential noise pollution.  

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1.1 An application has been made by Mr Peter Trouse for a new premises licence at 9 
Church Road, Bishops Cleeve, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL52 8LR. 

 

 

 

2



1.2 The applicant seeks to authorise the following licensable activities and opening hours:  

The sale by retail of alcohol    Every day 10:00-23:00 

The opening hours of the premises Every day  10:00-23:00 

Non-standard timings:  

On the days of the spring and autumn meetings at Cheltenham racecourse - known as 
The Showcase (October), the Festival (March) and the November Meeting – the 
opening hours of the premises will be extended to 08:00 - 23:00. This extension 
applies only to the opening hours, not the sale of alcohol. 

2.0 THE APPLICATION  

2.1 The application for a new premises licence was received on 26 September 2019, at 
which time a 28 day consultation period commenced. The consultation process 
finished on 24 October 2019.  

2.2 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A and a layout plan of the premises 
is attached at Appendix B.  

2.3 As part of the application process, the applicant provided an operating schedule setting 
out the steps he intends to take to promote the four licensing objectives. Those steps 
are set out below.  If a licence is granted, it will be subject to conditions consistent with 
the operating schedule.  

 A staff training scheme will be implemented and records will be updated on a 
regular basis. 

 CCTV will be maintained in good working order and recordings will be kept for 
28 days. 

 The alarm system will be maintained in good working order. 

 Acrylic glasses will be used at the outdoor tables and no glass bottles will be 
allowed at the outside tables. 

 Staff will ensure litter generated by the outside seating area is cleared away on 
a regular basis. 

 Challenge 25 will be operated so that any person who appears to be under 25 
will be required to provide a relevant photo ID [to prove that they are over 18]. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3



2.4 Responsible Authorities 

2.4.1 In addition to Tewkesbury Borough Council as the Licensing Authority, a full copy of 
the application was sent to the following responsible authorities identified in the Act as 
statutory consultees. Their responses to the consultation, if any, are also shown: 

 The environmental health authority – “No adverse comment from EH.” 

 The chief officer of police – No comment made. 

 The fire and rescue authority – No comment made. 

 The health and safety enforcing authority – No comment made. 

 The planning authority – No comment made. 

 The body with responsibility for child protection – No comment made. 

 The public health authority – No comment made. 

 Trading Standards – No comment made. 

 Home Office Immigration Enforcement – No comment made. 

2.5 Other Persons 

2.5.1 In addition to responsible authorities, the Act permits any other person to make a 
representation if it is relevant to the application and relates to the Licensing Objectives. 

2.5.2 Five representations were made from other people in relation to the application. These 
are reproduced at Appendix C.   

3.0 GUIDANCE AND POLICY 

3.1 Statutory guidance  

3.1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 states that, in carrying out its functions, a Licensing Authority 
must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of 
the Act. The guidance is t
[...]
ceable. For example, smoking legislation 
means that customers may use the outside area for that purpose and it would be 
difficult for the licence holders to prevent that. 

4.4.3 

 

 

 

Some comments have been made regarding the outside area being a public right of 
way and that using it for customer seating would compromise free and easy passage. 
Members are advised that the applicant does not need the Licensing Authority’s 
permission to place furniture on the highway. He may need a landowner’s permission 
or permission from Gloucestershire County Highways to obstruct the highway, but it 
would be his responsibility to make those enquiries.  

4.4.4 In relation to this application, the Sub-Committee is concerned only with how licensable 
activities – in this case the sale of alcohol – will affect the four licensing objectives. 
Other matters such as obstruction of the highway are not within the Sub-Committee’s 
remit. 

 

 

 

 

 

10



4.5 Determination 

4.5.1 In determining the application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the statutory 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Council’s adopted policy statement, the 
representations made and the evidence it hears. In particular, the Sub-Committee 
must seek to promote the four licensing objectives, which are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder. 

• The prevention of public nuisance. 

• The protection of children from harm. 

• Public safety. 

4.6.2 The Sub-Committee, having regard to the all of the above, must take such steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives which can include: 

 granting the application as requested; 

 modifying the licensable activities, times or conditions applied for; or 

 rejecting all or part of the application. 

5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 None.  The Act requires that all applications for a premises licence or the variation of a 
premises licence must be determined by the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Su
[...]
ways seek to 
carry out its licensing functions with a view to promoting these four objectives. 

 
2.2  The licensing objectives are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder  
 

• Public safety  
 

• The prevention of public nuisance  
 

• The protection of children from harm 
 
2.3 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so 

the promotion of the four objectives is the paramount consideration at all times. 
 
2.4 However, the Licensing Authority recognises that the legislation also supports a number of 

other key aims and purposes. It is recognised that these are also vitally important and 
should be aims for everyone involved in licensing work. 

 
2.5  They include: 
 

• Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise 
nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises. 

 

• Giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively manage 
and police the night-time economy and take action against those premises that are 
causing problems. 

 

• Recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises play in our 
local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on business, encouraging 
innovation and supporting responsible premises. 

 

• Providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local 
communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions about the 
most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area; and 

 

• Encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving local 
residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions that may 
impact upon them. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39



6 
 

3.0 Scope of the Licensing Authority’s functions 
 
3.1 As a Licensing Authority, the Council is responsible for the authorisation of ‘licensable 

activities’. The licensable activities that are required to be authorised under the act are as 
follows: 

 

• The provision of regulated entertainment; 
 

a) A performance of a play. 
 

b) An exhibition of a film. 
 

c) An indoor sporting event.  
 

d) A boxing or wrestling entertainment; a contest, exhibition or display which 
combines boxing or wrestling with one or more martial arts (“combined fighting 
sports”). 

 
e) A performance of live music.  

 
f) Any playing of recorded music.  

 
g) A performance of dance. 

 
h) Entertainment of a similar description to a performance of live music, any 

playing of recorded music or a performance of dance.  
 

• Late night refreshment  
 

i) The provision of late night refreshment. 
  

• Sale or supply of alcohol  
 

j) The sale by retail of alcohol or The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, 
or to the order of, a member of the club.  

 
3.2 The Licensing Authority is responsible for four different types of authorisation or 

permission, as follows: 
 

• Premises licence – to use premises for licensable activities. 
 

• Club premises certificate – to allow a qualifying club to use premises for qualifying club 
activities. 

 

• Temporary event notice – to carry out licensable activities on a temporary basis for an 
event. 

 

• Personal licence – to allow a person to sell or authorise the sale of alcohol from 
premises in respect of which there is a premises licence. 

 
 
  

40



7 
 

4.0 Purpose of the statement of licensing policy 
 
4.1  This statement of policy has been prepared and updated in accordance with the latest 

amended provisions of the 2003 Act and the latest revised guidance issued under section 
182 of the act. The statement sets out the principles the Licensing Authority will generally 
apply to promote the licensing objectives when making decisions on applications made 
under the act.  

 
4.2 The main purpose of this policy is to provide clarity to applicants, members of the public 

and responsible authorities on how the Licensing Authority will determine ap
[...]
ng or from licensing 
officers during normal office hours. 

 
6.2 Along with the application form, applicants must also submit an operating schedule and 

plans of the premises to which the application relates. Plans will not be required to be 
submitted in any particular scale, but they must be in a format which is “clear and legible in 
all material respects”, i.e. they must be accessible and provides sufficient detail for the 
Licensing Authority to be able to determine the application, including the relative size of 
any features relevant to the application. The Licensing Authority does not require plans to 
be professionally drawn as long as they clearly show all the prescribed information. 

 
6.3 Applicants are expected to demonstrate the positive steps that they will take to promote 

the four licensing objectives in the operating schedule. 
 
7.0 Operating schedules 
 
7.1 The operating schedule is a key document and, if prepared comprehensively, will form the 

basis on which premises may be licensed without the need for additional extensive 
conditions. All applicants for the grant or variation of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate are required to provide an operating schedule as part of their application.  The 
Licensing Authority expects an operating schedule to indicate the positive steps that the 
applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
7.2 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to this 

statement of licensing policy and to demonstrate suitable knowledge of their local area 
when describing the steps that they propose to take in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 
7.3 Where requested, the Licensing Authority provides general advice on the drafting of 

operating schedules and applicants are strongly recommended to discuss their operating 
schedules with the Licensing Authority and other responsible authorities prior to submitting 
them. 

42

http://www.tewkes
[...]
statutory period of 28 

days beginning on the day after the relevant application is received by the Licensing 
Authority.  Representations must be made in writing. 

 
8.3 Representations can be made either be in support of an application or to express 

objections to an application being granted.  However the Licensing Authority can only 
accept “relevant representations.”  A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely 
effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
8.4 An example of a representation that would not be relevant would be a representation from 

a local businessperson about the commercial damage that competition from a new 
licensed premise would do to their own business. On the other hand, a representation by a 
businessperson that nuisance caused by new premises would deter customers from 

43



10 
 

entering the local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that nuisance 
were inadequate, would be a relevant representation. 

 
8.5 In other words, representations should relate to the impact of licensable activities carried 

on from premises on the licensing objectives.  
 
8.6 For representations in relation to variations to be relevant, they should be confined to the 

subject matter of the variation. 
 
8.7 Whilst the Licensing Authority expects representations to be evidence based, there is no 

requirement for a responsible authority or other person to produce a recorded history of 
problems at a premises to support their representations, and it is recognised that in fact 
this would not be possible for new applications. 

 
9.0 Representations from responsible authorities 
 
9.1 Responsible authorities are a group of public bodies that must be fully notified of 

applications and that are entitled to make representations to the Licensing Authority in 
relation to the application for the grant, variation or review of a premises licence or club 
premises ce
[...]
ocation of each one. 
 

• Where premises include any room or rooms containing public conveniences, the location 
of each one. 

 

• The location and type of any fire safety and any other safety equipment including, if 
applicable, marine safety equipment. 

 

• The location of any kitchen on the premises. 
 
 
The plan may include a legend through which the matters mentioned or referred to above are 
sufficiently illustrated by the use of symbols on the plan. 
 
 
  

70



37 
 

 
Appendix 5 - BBFC Film Classification  
 
Films would normally be classified by the British Board of Film Classification or the local authority 
in the following way: 
 

• U  Universal – suitable for all 
 
• PG  Parental Guidance. Some scenes may be unsuitable for young children. 
 
• 12A (PG12) Passed only for viewing by persons aged 12 years or older or younger 

persons accompanied by an adult. 
 
• 12 Passed only for viewing by persons aged 12 years or older. 
 
• 15 Passed only for viewing by persons aged 15 years and over. 
 
• 18  Passed only for viewing by persons aged 18 years and over. 
 

In some cases, the PG rating may carry a recommended viewing age – e.g. PG8 would only be 
suitable for children over the age of eight, if accompanied by an adult. 
 
 

71


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence - 9 Church Road, Bishop's Cleeve
	Appendix A application form
	Appendix B premises plan
	Appendix C representations
	Appendix D Licencing Act 2003 - statement of licensing policy






Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005) held at the Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury 

on Tuesday, 12 November 2019 commencing at 10:30 am 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor E J MacTiernan 

 
and Councillors: 

 
P W Ockelton and M J Williams 

 
 

LSB/A.5 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

5.1  It was proposed, seconded and  

RESOLVED That Councillor E J MacTiernan be appointed as Chair for the 
meeting.  

LSB/A.6 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

6.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

LSB/A.7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

7.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012.   

7.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LSB/A.8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 9 CHURCH ROAD, BISHOP'S 
CLEEVE  

8.1  The report of the Senior Licensing Officer, circulated at Pages No. 1-71, outlined 
an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of 9 Church Road, 
Bishop’s Cleeve, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL52 8LR.  The Licensing Sub-
Committee was asked to determine the application by either granting the 
application; modifying the conditions on the licence; or refusing the application. 

8.2  The Chair asked all parties present to identify themselves and explained the 
procedure that would be followed by the Sub-Committee.  The Senior Licensing 
Officer advised that an application had been received under the Licensing Act 
2003 relating to a new premises licence at 9 Church Road, Bishop’s Cleeve.  The 
application sought authorisation for the sale of alcohol between the hours of 1000 
and 2300 every day.  As part of the application process, the applicant had provided 
an operating schedule which set out the steps he intended to take to promote the 
four licencing objectives as set out at Page No. 3, Paragraph 2.3 of the report.  The 
licensing objectives were: the prevention of crime and disorder; the prevention of 
public nuisance; the protection of children from harm; and, public safety.  Whilst no 



LSB/A.12.11.19 
 

representations had been made by any responsible authorities during the 
consultation period, five representations were received from other people in 
relation to the application and they were set out at Appendix C to the report.  The 
applicant had provided a response to some of the comments made which was 
circulated around the table.  As a consequence of the representations the 
application had been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.  
The Sub-Committee was asked to determine the application either by granting the 
application as requested; modifying the conditions of the licence; or rejecting all, or 
part, of the application. 

8.3  As there were no questions for the Senior Licensing Officer, the applicant was 
invited to present their case.  The applicant explained that the premises was 
previously a café which had closed approximately a year before he had taken over 
due to the owner retiring as a result of ill health.  He felt it was time to bring 
something to the village to benefit the community and breathe some life back to the 
High Street.  It was a small establishment with a capacity of 50-60 and was 
intended to be a wine bar/café with background music at a level that would ensure 
people could still have a conversation.  He stressed that he was not looking to 
compete with the two public houses in the area, one of which was sports focused 
and the other music oriented, his ethos was very much around supporting local 
businesses and he intended to stock drinks made by local distilleries, for instance, 
Cotswold Gin and Brennan and Brown which did not have outlets currently.  He 
confirmed that he did not have the ability to mass stock so he would have small 
quantities and if someone liked something, he could order it in.  The applicant’s 
business partner reiterated that the premises would be a coffee shop during the 
day and the licence would come into effect in the evening when it would become a 
place for people to sit and talk over a glass of wine which was an alternative to 
sitting in an area dominated by sports fans.   

8.4 A Member queried whether the applicant was applying for the correct licence for 
the music they wanted to play and was informed that music would be pre-recorded 
as opposed to live so this did not require a licence.  In terms of clientele, whilst it 
was anticipated that the venue would appeal to those aged 25 and over, Challenge 
25 would be operated so that any person who appeared to be under 25 would be 
required to provide relevant photo identification and that would be prompted by the 
software system for the tills etc.  In addition, the applicant hoped to introduce a 
Pub Watch type scheme, which was not currently in operation in the area.  A 
Member questioned how many staff would be employed and was advised that 
there would be five to six in total with one full-time bar manager.  He hoped to 
attract people with a genuine interest in the business who would be able to have a 
conversation with customers and he confirmed that training would be provided.  
The applicant indicated that he was working with Bishop’s Cleeve Parish Council 
about the possibility of introducing Cleeve in Bloom to make the area more 
appealing by bringing in flower beds etc.  In response to a query, confirmation was 
provided that it was intended to use raised flower beds and other businesses 
would be asked if they would be interested; it was noted that the Indian restaurant 
next door had been very supportive about sharing a flower bed. 

8.5 A Member questioned whether there would be a smoking area and was advised 
there was an area at the side, between the café and the hairdresser next door, that 
would be used as the main smoking area, or people could sit outside to smoke or 
vape.  Another Member questioned whether ashtrays would be provided and was 
informed that during the summer something would be available on the tables but in 
the quieter season there would be something in a fixed position for people to stub 
out their cigarettes. 

 



LSB/A.12.11.19 
 

 

8.6 In response to a query, the applicant advised that he intended to link up with the 
café, located a couple of doors away, by providing extra seating at times when it 
was at full capacity and working in a mutually beneficial way.  In terms of the food 
that would be served, Members were advised that pastries, croissants and 
doughnuts would be served daily and later in the evening there would be a small 
tapas-style menu and ‘posh’ bar snacks rather than heavy meals.  The applicant’s 
business partner confirmed that the existing local businesses were all very 
supportive of the proposal which would offer something different and not impact on 
anyone else.  A Member questioned whether food would be prepared on site and 
was advised that this had not been finalised with the chef but it was likely it would 
be prepared off-site and reheated on-site. 

8.7 A Member noted that an objection had been made to the proposal on the grounds 
of noise travelling upstairs and they queried whether the applicant was planning 
any acoustic measures.  In response, the applicant’s business partner confirmed 
that this had already been addressed to the appropriate standard when it had been 
changed to commercial from domestic units, for example, additional insulation had 
been installed and the ceilings had been lowered.  Signs would be displayed 
outside asking customers to respect the neighbours but he stressed that the 
emphasis was on creating a relaxed atmosphere and the sound level would be 
similar to when it was operating purely as a café.  A Member pointed out that 
acrylic glasses, which were proposed to be used at outdoor tables, were quite 
lightweight and he questioned whether this could cause any issues in terms of 
them being knocked over by the wind.  The applicant provided assurance that he 
would find the most appropriate glass alternative and staff would be required to 
visit the outdoor area frequently to ensure it was not too noisy and to collect 
glasses etc.  The Senior Licensing Officer noted that the application stated that 
acrylic glasses would be used at outdoor tables so this would become a condition 
of the licence, if granted by the Sub-Committee; however, the applicant had 
suggested that the precise material was yet to be decided.  The applicant 
confirmed they did not necessarily have to be acrylic, provided that he was 
compliant in health and safety terms, so he was happy for the wording of the 
condition to be amended if that was considered to be more appropriate.  The 
Senior Licensing Officer suggested that, if it was intended to manage the situation 
based on the weather/seasons then it may be more appropriate to have a condition 
which did not restrict the type of glassware to one particular type so that was 
something which would be considered by the Sub-Committee in its determination. 

8.8  The Chair invited the applicant to make any final comments.  In summing up, the 
applicant and his business partner indicated that they both lived in the village and 
had children who attended the local schools so they wanted to see the area thrive.  
This was a project they were both very excited and passionate about and it was 
hoped that the Sub-Committee would feel able to support the application and grant 
the licence. 

8.9  The Chair indicated that the Sub-Committee would retire to make its decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LSB/A.12.11.19 
 

 

8.10  When the meeting reconvened, the Chair advised that, having considered the 
application, all of the evidence presented, the representations made by all parties, 
the licensing objectives, the national guidance and the Council’s own licensing 
policy, it was 

RESOLVED That the premises licence be GRANTED as set out in the 
attached Decision Notice. 

 

The meeting closed at 11:08 am 

 



LSB/A.12.11.19 
 

 
DECISION NOTICE 

 
 
COMMITTEE:  Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 and 

Gambling Act 2005) 
 
DATE: Tuesday, 12 November 2019 
 

Premises: 9 Church Road, Bishop’s Cleeve, Cheltenham, 
Gloucestershire, GL52 8LR. 

Applicant:    Peter Trouse 

 

Application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Present: Councillors E J MacTiernan (Chair), P W Ockelton and                                
M J Williams. 

Representatives of applicant: Dan Pope – Applicant’s business partner. 

 

Other parties addressing the   None. 
Sub-Committee:  

 

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

1. No responsible authorities made representations in relation to the application. 

2. Five representations were made by other persons, all of whom wished to object to the 
application. 

 

THE APPLICATION 

Relevant licensable activities and hours applied for: 

The sale by retail of alcohol    Every day 10:00-23:00 

The opening hours of the premises Every day  10:00-23:00 

Non-standard timings:  

On the days of the spring and autumn meetings at Cheltenham racecourse - known as The 
Showcase (October), the Festival (March) and the November Meeting – the opening hours of the 
premises will be extended to 08:00 - 23:00. This extension applies only to the opening hours, not 
the sale of alcohol. 

 

 

 

 

 



LSB/A.12.11.19 

DECISION 

Having considered the application; the evidence provided; the representations made by all parties, 
including those made at the hearing; the four licensing objectives; the national guidance; and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, it was resolved that the premises licence be GRANTED in 
accordance with the application set out, subject to the following conditions being added to the 
licence: 

1. All mandatory conditions. 

2. Conditions consistent with the operating schedule proposed by the applicant as follows: 

 A staff training scheme will be implemented and records will be updated on a regular basis. 

 CCTV will be maintained in good working order and recordings will be kept for 28 days. 

 The alarm system will be maintained in good working order. 

 Staff will ensure litter generated by the outside seating area is cleared away on a regular 
basis. 

 Challenge 25 will be operated so that any person who appears to be under 25 will be 
required to provide a relevant photo ID [to prove that they are over 18]. 

3. Condition proposed by the applicant and amended by the Sub-Committee as follows:  

The management will monitor the situation where the outside tables and chairs are located to 
decide, on a day-by-day basis, the appropriate glassware/acrylic glassware to be used in that 
position. 

 

REASON 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that all of the conditions attached to the licence would promote 
the licensing objectives.   

The Sub-Committee had regard to the Human Rights Act 1990 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights as well as its duty to the Crime and Disorder Act 1998; however, it found that it had 
heard no evidence that any person’s human rights would be infringed by granting the application, 
nor was it sufficient to convince the Panel that any significant crime and disorder or public nuisance 
would be caused by granting the application. 

All interested parties had a right of appeal to the local Magistrates Court within 21 days of the 
decision.  

 
 
 


